



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT)
OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
CONTROL,)

Plaintiff/Appellant,)

v.)

MCGINNIS AUTO AND MOBILE)
HOME SALVAGE, LLC,)

Defendant/Appellee.)
)
)
)

No. 139, 2019

Court Below – Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

K17A-09-001 JJC

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

John W. Paradee, Esquire (#2767)
Daniel F. McAllister, Esquire (#4887)
Stephen A. Spence, Esquire (#5392)
Brian V. DeMott, Esquire (#6025)
BAIRD MANDALAS
BROCKSTEDT, LLC
6 S. State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 677-0061
*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee McGinnis Auto & Mobile
Home Salvage, LLC*

DATED: June 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Parties 4

 B. Facts 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The EAB and Superior Court Both Correctly Found that the Secretary is not Authorized to Order Affirmative Injunctive Relief..... 6

 A. Question Presented 6

 B. Standard of Review 6

 C. Merits of the Argument..... 7

 1. The Superior Court correctly ruled that 7 *Del. C.* § 6018 does not allow the Secretary to order affirmative corrective action. . 7

 a. 7 *Del. C.* § 6018 authorizes the Secretary to issue cease and desist orders. 7

 b. Other sections of Title 7, Chapter 60 allow the Secretary to seek injunctive relief to stop imminent and continuing violations..... 10

 c. DNREC fails to address the Superior Court's straightforward statutory analysis..... 12

 d. The EAB correctly ruled that paragraph 2 through 6 of the Order mandated affirmative injunctive relief. 15

2. The Delaware Constitution prohibits the Secretary from issuing orders requiring injunctive relief because that is the sole jurisdiction of the Court of Chancery 18

3. DNREC'S reading of § 6018 runs counter to *Formosa Plastics*, which called for procedural safeguards to the exercise of the Secretary's powers..... 20

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chase Alexa LLC v. Kent Cnty. Levy Court</i> , 991 A. 2d 1152 (Del. 2010).....	11
<i>C & J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Employees</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	17
<i>David v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1985 WL 21122 (Del. Ch.).....	21
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. McGinnis Auto & Mobile Home Salvage, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 851935 (Del. Super. Feb. 21, 2019)	2
<i>FMC Corp. v. New Castle Cnty. Special Servs. Dep't</i> , 2018 WL 1110851 (Del. Super. Feb 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Formosa Plastics v. Wilson</i> , 504 A. 2d 1083 (Del. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsbridge Capital v. Dunkin' Donuts Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 89449 (Del. Ch.).....	22
<i>Nat'l Indus Grp. v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013)	18
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 10, 2014)	22
<i>Oceanport Indus. v. Wilmington Stevedores</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994).....	6
<i>Page v. Kopf</i> , 1992 WL 245968 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Sherman v. Americasub</i> , 1983 WL 18025(Del. Ch. June 27, 1983)	22
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	8
<i>Tulou v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> , 659 A.2d 796 (Del. Super. 1995).....	6

Statutes

1 *Del. C.* § 3039

7 *Del. C.* ch. 60 *passim*

7 *Del. C.* § 201821

7 *Del. C.* § 6005(b)..... *passim*

7 *Del. C.* § 6008(a).....19

7 *Del. C.* § 600919

7 *Del. C.* § 6018 *passim*

10 *Del. C.* § 34118

29 *Del. C.* § 101426

Other Authorities

Chancery Court Rule 65..... 22

DEL. CONST. Art. IV, § 10..... 18
